

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 9, 2025
No. 25-05320

United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

KRISTI NOEM, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:25-cv-190-JMC (Hon. Jia M. Cobb)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Morgan Russell
Hannah Steinberg
Michael K.T. Tan
Cody Wofsy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
425 California Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 343-0770
mrussell@aclu.org
hsteinberg@aclu.org
m.tan@aclu.org
cwofsy@aclu.org

Lucia Goin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(212) 549-2500
lgoin@aclu.org

Amy Belsher
Robert Hodgson
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300
abelsher@nyclu.org
rhodgson@nyclu.org

Anand Balakrishnan
Counsel of Record
Grace Choi
Sidra Mahfooz
Omar C. Jadwat
Lee Gelernt
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2660
abalakrishnan@aclu.org
gchoi@aclu.org
smahfooz@aclu.org
ojadwat@aclu.org
lgelernt@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer
Aditi Shah
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA
529 14th Street, NW, Suite 722
Washington, D.C. 20045
(202) 457-0800
aspitzer@acludc.org
ashah@acludc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
GLOSSARY	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Expedited Removal System.....	3
II. The 2019 Designation and Its Rescission.....	6
III. Defendants' Current Expansion of Expedited Removal	8
IV. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Designation and Huffman Memorandum Likely Violate Due Process. 13	
A. A Weighty Liberty Interest Is At Stake.....	14
B. <i>Mathews</i> Applies.	23
C. The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation Is Unacceptably High.	24
1. Inadequate Process to Evaluate Continuous Presence.....	26
2. Unacceptable Risk of Removal to Persecution or Torture.	32
D. The Government's Interests Do Not Outweigh the Strong Need for Additional Safeguards.	34
E. Defendants' <i>Salerno</i> Argument Fails.....	37
II. The Action Was Timely.	39

III.	8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) Does Not Bar Relief.....	40
IV.	The Equities Favor Relief.....	46
V.	The Scope of Relief Is Proper.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>A.A.R.P. v. Trump</i> , 605 U.S. 91 (2025).....	2, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 26, 29, 34, 36, 37, 48
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	42, 50
<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37, 38
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	23, 35
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	37
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	40, 41
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	50
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	22
<i>Cabrera v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 25-cv-1909, 2025 WL 2092026 (D.D.C. July 25, 2025).....	51
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 452 U.S. 431 (1981).....	44
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tx. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	51, 52

<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	16
<i>Castillo Lachapel v. Joyce</i> , No. 25-cv-4693, 2025 WL 1685576 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2025).....	25
<i>Chogollo Chafla v. Scott</i> , No. 2:25-cv-437, 2025 WL 2531027 (D. Me. Sept. 2, 2025)	25
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	37
<i>Co Tupul v. Noem</i> , No. 25-cv-2748, 2025 WL 2426787 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2025)	25
<i>Coal. for Humane Immigrant Rts. v. Noem</i> , No. 25-5289 (docketed Aug. 11, 2025)	21
<i>Coal. for Humane Immigrant Rts. v. Noem</i> , No. 25-cv-872, 2025 WL 2192986 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2025).....	20, 42, 51, 55
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	36
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	53
<i>Dep't of State v. Munoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024).....	15
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020).....	17, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>In re Directives Pursuant to Section 105B of Foreign Intel. Surveillance Act</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (Foreign Int. Surv. Ct. Rev. 2008).....	38

<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	51
<i>Domingo-Ros v. Archambeault,</i> 2025 WL 1425558 (S.D. Cal. May 18, 2025)	25
<i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity,</i> 944 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Dusenberry v. United States,</i> 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	23
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,</i> 596 U.S. 543 (2022).....	41, 43
<i>Gordon v. Holder,</i> 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>Grace v. Barr,</i> 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	38
<i>Griffin v. HM Florida-ORL, LLC,</i> 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023).....	51
<i>In re GTE Serv. Corp.,</i> 762 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>Hernandez Torrealba v. DHS,</i> No. 1:25-cv-1621, 2025 WL 2444114 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 25, 2025)	25
<i>I.A.M. Nat'l Pension Fund Benefit Plan A v. Cooper Indus., Inc.,</i> 789 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Immigrant Defs. L. Ctr. v. Noem,</i> 145 F.4th 972 (9th Cir. 2025)	3, 42
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	23
<i>Jarkesy v. S.E.C.,</i> 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39

<i>Jazz Pharms., Inc. v. Kennedy,</i> 141 F.4th 254 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	23
<i>Kaplan v. Tod,</i> 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	20
<i>Kaweesa v. Gonzales,</i> 450 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Khan v. Holder,</i> 608 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010)	24, 27
<i>Landon v. Plasencia,</i> 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	21, 22
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber,</i> 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	31
<i>Matter of Lujan-Quintana,</i> 25 I&N Dec. 53 (BIA 2009).....	7
<i>Lyttle v. United States,</i> 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012)	7
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf,</i> 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7, 39
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10, 36
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	16, 23
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	55

<i>Nat'l Insts. of Health v. Am. Pub. Health Ass'n,</i> 145 S. Ct. 2658 (2025).....	49
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy,</i> 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White,</i> 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	23
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,</i> 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3, 13, 37, 43, 44, 45
<i>Orellana Juarez v. Moniz,</i> 788 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D. Mass. 2025).....	25
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia,</i> 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Propert v. District of Columbia,</i> 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24, 36
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	41
<i>Reno v. Flores,</i> 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	15
<i>Shaughnessy v. U.S. ex rel. Mezei,</i> 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	14, 20
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin,</i> 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	48
<i>Tamay v. Scott,</i> No. 2:25-cv-438, 2025 WL 2507011 (D. Me. Sept. 2, 2025)	25

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)	42
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	31
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025).....	48, 49, 52
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.</i> , 604 U.S. 670 (2025).....	15, 16, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	19
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Oregel</i> , 904 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	37
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	37
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....	51
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	2, 14, 15, 20
<i>Yiu Fong Cheung v. INS</i> , 418 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	35
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	17, 20, 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	53
----------------------	----

5 U.S.C. § 705.....	10, 12, 40, 50
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12, 42
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	50
8 U.S.C. § 1105a.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(II).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(II).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(C)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)	38
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(A)	45
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3).....	12, 37, 38, 48, 53
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A)(ii)	40
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B)	39

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	12, 40, 41, 42, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(2)	44
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f)	5
8 C.F.R. § 242.16(a).....	4
84 Fed. Reg. 35409	7
87 Fed. Reg. 16022	8
90 Fed. Reg. 8139	8, 55
90 Fed. Reg. 13033	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	44

*Implementation Guidance for January 2025 Federal Register Notice,
Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal* (Feb. 28, 2025), U.S.
Immigr. & Customs Enf't, <https://perma.cc/F32Y-NJ8R>

29, 30

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 176-77 (2012).....	43
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner's Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> 294-96 (3d ed. 2011).....	44
Camilo Montoya-Galvez, <i>Border Patrol Takes Lead Role in Trump Administration's Chicago Crackdown, Carrying Out More Arrests Than ICE</i> , CBS News (Oct. 30, 2025), https://perma.cc/KA3H-Y64J	30

FOIA ICE Library, U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't, https://perma.cc/R5U9-WFAE	29
Memorandum from Benjamin C. Huffman, Acting DHS Secretary, to Caleb Vitello, Acting ICE Director, Guidance Regarding How to Exercise Enforcement Discretion (Jan. 23, 2025), https://perma.cc/W3CL-SNDN , JA-192-193	8
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020).....	50
Nicole Foy, <i>We Found That More Than 170 U.S. Citizens Have Been Held by Immigration Agents</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 16, 2025), https://perma.cc/MM9Z-XQ7W	25
Reuel E. Schiller, <i>Rulemaking's Promise: Administrative Law and Legal Culture in the 1960s and 1970s</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 1139, 1145 (2001).....	53
